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1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - V!SIDOR CORP~ v. CLIFFSIDE· PARK. 

VISIDOR CORPORATION,.trading as 
De Carlo •s Pizzeria,, 

Appellant, 
-vs..: 

MAYOR.A~ BOROUGH COUNCIL OF 
THE BOROUGH OF CLIFFSIDE .PARK, 

' . 

. Respondent. 
--~--~----~-----~--~-----------~--

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 
CONQLUSIONS AND ORDER 

JosephF. Kearney,, Esq., Attorney for Appellant .. 
Edward A. Smarak,, Esq., Attorney for Respondent • 

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The.Hearer has filed tpe following Report herein: 
11Th1s is an appeal from· respondent's act,ion whereby 

on June 24,·1957 it denied appellant's application for transfer 
of Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3 from 201 Palisade 
Avenue to :783 Palisade Avenue,, Cliffside Park. · · 

I ' 

"The record herein discloses that Fred Decarlo, who 
: held Licf)nse C-3 for the 1955756 license year at premises 201 
Palisade Avenue,, applied for a transfer of said license· to 
premises in a building owned by his brother, Dominick Decarlo,, 
at 783 Palisade Avenue. On June 11, 1956 respondent, by unani-

. mous vote, deni.ed the applica t1on and Fred Decarlo appealed. 
Pending determination of his appeal, Fred Decarlo obtained a 
renewal or his license for the 1956-51 license yearfor 201 
Palisade Avenue. On November 13, 1956 the Director affirmed 

·respondent's action tn denying·the application for transfer 
(Re Decarlo v. ·Cliffside Park, Bulletin 1144,, Item 3) and on 
May ~3 .. 195·7 said license was transferred to appellant.herein. 
On May 31,, 1957 appellant filed an applicat1on,for transfer of 
its ·license to 783 Palisade Avenue and on June 24,, 1957 respon-
d~nt·, by a 4 to 3 vote, denied the application. . The appeal ;· 
herein is taken from re'spondent's action. · 

"Appellant 1s petition o.r appeal a·lleges that· respon­
dent's action was erroneous.and sets forth .the following grounds 
_,for reversal thereof: 

i.· Its action was a:rbitrary and constituted an abuse 
or discretion. 

2. It .ignored the pertinent statutes and regulations 
in denial or the transfer. 

( ' 

3'. . It failed. to notify appellant ·Qr the time. for hearing . 
in the matter. 

· 4. It acted upon information improperly presenteci o 

5·. The .reasons for its "action have no basis in fact., 

6·. It gave undue consideration to a written proteat· 
f''il~d against the transfer in ·question. ' 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 1195 

"Re~pdndent denies appellant's allegations and s~ts 
forth the following reasons for its a_ction: " 

v (, 

1. The appellants are in' effect one and the same as· 
:tll.e appellant in the case of Fred DeCarlo;:trading­
Morre9s Tavern v. Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Cliffside Park, File #2464, Division of 
·Alcoholic Beverage ·Control-., 

2. The appellants in their application set forth ric»­
grounds to indicate that the conditions .existing on 
the prior application f'or transfer were different from 
those now existingo ' 

3-•. There·ha.s been no physical change in the area or loca­
tion since the .original application· was deri'ied'·.and 
affirmed on appeal to. the·n1vision· of Alcoholic 

4. 

Beverage Control. · 

There are sufficient licensed establishments.in.the 
area of 783 PalisadeAveI)ue. 

There ar•e not sufficient parking facilitie,s ·for another 
licens~d premises in the area. · · ; 

6. ·That the eatab.lishme.nt of another liqensed· premises 
in 'the area would. increase traffic .congestion endanger-

· 1ng the safety and welfa.re of the resiqents at ~h~ area. 
. . . 

7 •. That· the public ·need and c,onvenien~~ .woulct riot be . 
served by the transfer of the license to ·783 Palisade 
Avenue o 

. "Appellant's allegations and respoi-id.ent·ls':.ans:we~ ,thereto 
are subs·tan.tially the same as those set forth ~ri the ·;prior appeal 
by Fred Decarlo o Re Decarlo· v. Cliffside· Pa~k., s."t1pra •. · · 

"At "che hea~ing herein_, a statement ot; adni1sf:1ion~.,·by. 
, respon,den·t in lieu of answer to inte.rrogatories se.rved ·upon it 
was introduced in, evidence by consent. The a9-m1ss·ion :upon 
which appellant a.pparently .relies .for reversal· of re.spon~ent •s 
action is that no hearing was held on its application .... Respon­
dent stat.ed :ln its statement of admission that~, 'About a· year 
ago De Carlo made a.n application. for the transfer of the same 
license to the same premises. The Borough Council made a com­
plete investigation and denied the ·application on the. grounds 
set forth in the resolution adopted by the Council at that·time. 
De Carlo appealed that denial to the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Cont1.,ol and the Borough was, sustained•: ··On denying the 
present appl1c~t:ton, the Borough made no fur.the.r· investigation; 
conducted no hearing; the applicant did not apply·for·a hearing 
and the Borough denied the application on the same grounds on 
which it had denied the previous application. 1 

"A plot .plan showing the area adjacent :to 783 Palisade 
Avenue was introduced in evidence. It shows two taverns in the 

·same block 1n which the proposed s.ite is located and two taverns 
in the next block, all premi~es·being on· the same side of the 
streeto 

"Dominick Decarlo, appellant •s. only witness, testified· 
that he is s·ecretary and treasurer of appellant-co'rporation .and 
lives at 783 Palisade Avenue; that he-invested $36,ooo.oo in 
his property which consists of three stores· above "which are two · 
three-room apartments; that his property 1s·75• i?l_Width and 
~oo• in depth and that across the street fro~·hi~,t>roperty is the 
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Palisades Amuse~ent Park· .coverµig_ three. or four blo.cks-; that 
the proposed .~_1te. o·r: tr~·ns.f¢~. is· a store 18' x 50 1 ; that_ the 
.i~suin,g ... ~~.~hor~~~:Y: .i:n_ar;l~::_::no~--.~.~:i~p¢~tlori. _of._ the.· proposed -a.ite"· or 
transfer;: ·that ·a;ppellant ha_d;_,:no. ;notice of any hea~1ng on- its 
appli,cat1on for trans'fer'';·' ·1~11at· no' p~·rking is permitted in" the 

. area. Qf the· pro.poseq f?:J.,"te ... bE~-tween tpe mon:t.hs of April ·and 

. Septem~ert that .. :t>;ie ... :_ne~·re.~_.t,: JJ.cierised: premises._· to the proposed 
.'.s.ite _or·, tr~:nsf.e.:r"·-a~·~· at . .,.785··pal~aade: Aven·ue to the nortp- arid-
771 -Pa'_lis·~_dt:! ,Ave.nv.(:i -to.;::the·: ·:e19lJ.thf that.- he attended the Coun·c1l 
nieet:b;ig whe~ ~h.~,- .vo.1'~·:_:.~~s<.t~ke.n: _on _-appellant *·s .applicat~o~f ·and 

··wazr· not. :i~tervi~_w.~~ :o:r ... !.Q..PJl~_u+.~~~- qy z:e·~·ponde·~~; that Palis·adE! 
._,Avenue_:.'. is· ~.'"JhS.it,t· ~t.i()r_oughfc~x~e; i·that 39 objectors petitioned· · · 
. agall.)e.t . .' ;the.-.:··t~aris·f·e-~;._·~apd\· 2:J:-"_pe:~ftfifried. in:. f'~vor, Of. it J and .. that . 
the. propo·sed.-.. _sit.e .. o:f''-:.tranal~.er::had :t>een \licensed premia·ea· for 
14 or"15:·:yea-rs--_pri,or~j~q·, .. 1'95-.5~:'· ···::',,.: .. "·.·, . "" ' .. 

__ ~· , • < • , '• , a "· • ' _ - • - • •• • ' - • • o..:,. -·.'· ·:. • ~ • •• • l , • ; J" • 

. · · ''~() ·~w'.itrie:~1-'s,;s~·-·'w'er~: .. ~·da.;1ted~ . .-by· .. te-sp~nde-nt. Its atto~e¥ . 
stated that it rested its case 'on the record of the prior -. 

- .r - .r~jection a_~d ~l-leg~~~on~. -se~ .. f9:r.t.h in the answer to the peti-
tion of appeal.'1.a" -, ..• ,~-- _; ;·. , _·· · . · . .- . 

. . . •. . ,;:rn .hi~ jep~r~;~~~;i~~ ji~h:, the .appeal· by Fred De Carlo, 
the Hearer. ·s.t.·a~t-ed ·that·~::·, .. •.~ayo~-.F·ranQia J ~: .. Milrphy testified._ that. 
he ... ro~mer;-'.ly.·:.'.-1.tv~~· i11\ ;~h,E:?.;_-.~n~ .. ~:gh.b.orh~>'od ·wpere the· proposed prem-

- _ iees· are· si tua·t·ed a:n.d··t11aty 'in his· o~inion ~"-there are suff·1cient · 
licensed -e·stablishments in· .the area'; that .although he did .·not . 
vote ·in .the mat·ter he· was; ... opposed .to ·'.'a fifth tavern n in the ... · · 
area .. b.~caU.Se :" 11apother .:,t~ve::r:ri~.go,i'rig' 111": ... there_ definitely would 'j" . 

·. _cause_: :grea_t~~ /Q.qng'~.s·.~ci.9~: :~i#:l.:~~~·~:;,,:>:~d. also did not see' ~~. 're·ason . 
. of what, value. or! ... conve-nte.na,e, .. ,,1t"'.would ·.serve the people • . . · 

'. .. - '• , .. . :•.·.· ...... ~.-. '· ·.-.. · ..... ~ .... '.';";•( .. ~"'- ·~ .... :_·,. , .. -··· .. : .. .. _: ' - : 

; • , • . • · '' : ,,:. • .• ; • . t' , ' '.·. - ·,;: : ·:.;~ ·~· 1- . I·~ ,· " ,: ' . • . . • . 

· _, : .. '_"The ""~e.G-.o'i':4:)1e.r;e~,n'-,JB.··~:d:~vo·i~ .·<?·f .·any evidence that the 
charact .. e.:r .o~. tll.e. ~er~ghbQ;~ho.qd has :·c~tflnged since Fred D~Carlo •s 

-appeal .and t:t:ie .. , f'a.;c;:ts · . .p.~e~~pted: .. ~ri ·the-.~=case. "_sub .• ludice. are _sub­
stantially .the same as those ·presented· on the priori appeal. -

. · · ;_'With.'i~e:H)e.~dt·=.,.:t~ ... :;~·~p·e·iJ.arit.'a.-:cpnte.rit1on tnat. no hearing 
was held _'·on 'its- "application,,· Rule· 10 "of State Regulation No. 6 
is here~~belQW:: _s.~t _-fo.~~h; -.·: .. ' .. : ..... -__ _ . . .. 

·:· ·,'-No. :-.:h~.'?-'P·~iig:·;.:rie~-~ ::··ti-~<)ie_._~d. ~f ·no ... ~-.rich objections 
-- . shall b~ .. :-.,l{}qged Abut,,: ... this :.in nowise re,lieves 

·the issuing author~ ty' from. the . duty of making . 
·~- thorough-.-1nv:~s:tigation on. its -own initiative), 
or if the issuing authority, on ·its. own motion,. 

· after .the. requis.ite ·statutory -investigation, shall. -.. 
·have d.ete.nmined, not to. rant the transfer. a li·ed 
for• I · EmphaS 'iS S \ipplied 

,\' . . . "'1The aforesaid rule. 1~ intended i to afford objectors an 
opportuni.ty .~to .·be ·heaJ;'d .. :.be_f;9~e an application to transfer is .(· 
granted. · If objeo.t·tpns. :: ~o the granting· of a trans f.er .are filed 
and the issuing authority should grant the application without 
a hearing, sµch act~on on appeal would be reversed or remanded •. 
If, however, objections are filed and the.issuing authority.has. 
determined to deny. an application for transfer·, it may do so on 
its own mo~ion without conducting a hea~ingo. Since as appears, 

_a thorough investigation had previously been made by respon~ent 
when Fred Decarlo filed his application for transfer of the same 
license to the _same premises as that to whfch appellant seeks to 
transfer the license, no further inves~igation is requirea. As 
pointed 0¢ in Re Decarlo· v •. Cliffside Park, -supra·: 'A transfer 

·of _a- liquor license to other persons or premises, or both·, is 
: not an inherent or automatic right. The issuing authority may . 
grant or deny the.transfer in the exercise of reasona.ble.discre• 

· tion. If denied on a reasonable ground,. such actfon will be · 
affirmed. Fafalak· v O· Bayonne, Bulletin 95, Item 5; Van Schoiek vu 
Howell, ·Bulletin 120, Item 6; Craig v •. Orange, Bulletin 251,; 

. ( 
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·._. -"~ __ ·._=··r:·/>: .. :·~·~'.'_:.::· .. : ... ;!··· .. ~-~-.:':_{ ~-' :·:t.:<'. --- '.' 

Item 4; Semen to v. west Milf~rcfi··;:·:a4i:,,l,·~:,~.:iri.}a~53'..;·.·: Item 2; Masarik 
et al. v. Milltown, Bulletln_2·S3,.:./<_'J:'.t·ij'rrV/~O)-,<:Bfs:camp. e.t al. :-v. 
'l1eaneck, Bulletin 821, Item·:. H.~:·.:r--~:.S".·~:e.;}-:fi'.,,~_~,(l.:·>Biscam·p· v. ·Teaneck~ 
5 N. J. Super. 172 (App. D1.,f.~.:,_19'!-i9')~~?~~->·:.~<- .. .. !,,-.i'. 

. . . . . ; ~: .... --~ . : - . ~: ,, ' . ·-:. .. ~ .. , 

"The question of wh~.t;~hf:!'.~_· .. ::p,~i}·-t~#~'~::i .. _)~/·.~:p~i~<¥-to--place t·rans­
fe.r is to be granted is in t~1e.·."{.r1:;rpe1f<l..l'lS.t~.ti"c~t<With1n .. the s.otlnd ._ 
_dis ere t ion of the . COUl!C 11 . an~ 'ori.>'.'..8.'P,P'e~·~;:,·to::J;b:1S.' Di vis ion the 
appellant has the burden of_ ·=?'.~:9W·t.~;·/;tp-~it:<'-t?he<'¢ottncil. abused its 
discretionci Rule 6 of State-·ne·gulri~t:'.±~·ri:' .. ~N<.f~-::·:l5.;: Bock Tavern Inc. 
v; .Newark, Bulletin 952, Item·.;·:~·:;:: .. :·se;ga::r_':,et ··ale. v. · Clifton ... et al., 

. Bulletin 732, Item 5; Christian-->)if .. :·;.>'\Raa:sa-:1:&.,·:-Btilletin 928,. Item '2. 
· Moreover, the number of 11cenJ~ed:._.:'.Pc:¢eM,1i.S .. eEf··;1;·0" .be pe·nb.1 tted in any 

particular area has been held :·-:tc)·":::be:·;;,a:).matttir·.,c'onf':i.ded to the· 
sound discretion of the. issu:r~:_;::·;.a\;~#]h~:i;i:t:Y.·~ .. ··~·'I.Drigyear ·Vo Jefferson, 
Bulletin 972, Item 4; Di Gi9acch1no</:·,y.,,r. .. ·,.Atlantlo City, Bulletin 

103 0, Item 3 • . .. ·.• i; ;)':, :.\;,·{,/:·,;, ; r. , .,/'. ' .. ····· . . : 
"Wlth respect to ·appe.:i:~~f#t,J;fj·::~Yc:<?:nt·eiit'ion_ ·tha~:.his large 

investment· in the business is ~.:a<'!'$;~e:t:cir\:t-o::<oe:·:'.COns:!;(le:red· on this 
appeal,, it has long been' esta't:fl:~~)·t~~:::{.th.li.t":_;.when.:'.,the·re'"is. a con-

. flict between private interes·t~::~!;.~~4/.<,.tfie·:::t.rit'e'~~s.ts ;:·of· the com-

. muni t_y at large, the latter· ~tiEf~:'.fP.~~fi',~l: .... ' :. L1rige lbach· v" North 
Caldwell, Bulletin 180, I~em::'.8J,,·;Mo;ralt1s .. _·v• · LOwer: .Penns· Neck, 
Bulletin 839,, Item 11.. ' .. ._ : .. ":>::·<::"·~·--:·>:·,-:;.:_._:.:;;>·> ·· > .. · · · · · · ·. - · 

"After carefully cofi~·id;~:.fr~~.\,~i~i).o~'f- .::the . e.vidence adduced 
herein and more especially tt.l~:;~i.-:.l,'~,c~:.:;)~p~'.t.""·the·re'. ape ·at ·present 
four plenary retail conSU1T1Pti61')".:.C+.'.1·~~tj:E!e'4 .. ·.a~1

~,·bl~s~ents -1ocated 
near the proposed premises'. arid; .. ·tn~t.>:~tte.":t:ransfer: Of the license 
in question would move it._a· c(>ti$;:1~~~?'~·~:1e<:Ci·fs"tarice·'(11/4 miles) 
from its present location._,: I :fi1nd--.\·th~·t.,· .. ;·:the"_··act1ori of respondent 
in denying appellant •s appl1c~~-~-~n./0~~~~:./~e1t}'it=ir arbi-trary nor an 
abuse of discretion and I ·recomtn:e:nd>:tna:t.: .. lts action be affirmed e II 

No exceptions to·· thern~:~~~i~j:~~i~rt we~~ riled within 
-the time limited by Rule 1~··:0,r:~:s:s'.~-~~~·ij::~)fie·,s·\l~:S;:ti·on NP. 15. 

Having carefully. cC>n~.f ~~~~;~i'.~A~.,~~·idE!iteE!' ~ere in, I agree 
with the conclusions and ·:recorffii#epd;l·~~gb?::"e"e~::=:·r·o·rth._i·n the Hearer's 
Report and adopt said cone 1'u$.·i§fiS'./'.:~~:ta';}~·my~··c9~(liiis ions herein. 
Hence I shall affirm respondep~<t~·:~;:·•o·;t:lcifr;:._.<:"\'·:.·•· 

. ~· •. '1 ·.·>·.:.~::~:,·~·- ·~~. ··'~--~~~~--~~:.1::)·:; =.-.. _·. . . 

Accordingly, it i~ • on ~~?h!;,.~t? ~ay or O¢tober, 1957, 

ORDERED that the· act1ot{.~:ir:.::·~e:~po_rt~ent· ·be· and the same 
if( hereby affirmed, and the ap.p~:~~;:))e·k.~'..i.ri. ):)e. ·and the same is 
hereby dismissed. I··· :··_ .' .... :·.1··• ... _ · ... : ... • 

·~ ·< .. :·· :· ·:.·· . 
. :_· -~--.. -~ : · .... ':. : .:, . '.': ·."\ ... 

·. :· i·'. 

c .··witWM:·~liow1f oAvrs .· .. ; · · < :01re:ctor. · · 
. , ... ·_:·· .. , ... 

.. ···: .· '. 

!'·· 

I:.' ), 

_ _. ·: 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDiNGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING· ~ _SALES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

' . ' 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~s aga~st · 

CHARLES.SEDDON· 
T/a MELODY BAR 
795 .. Summerfield Avenue 

) 

) 

) 
Madison Township 
PO Iaurence Harbor, N. J., ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Holder· of Plenary Retail Consump- ) ~·­
tion License C-21, issued by the 
Tc;>wnship.Committee of the Township) 
of Madison. . . 
~-~----------~~-~-~-------~-----~--> .. 
John A. Kelly,, Esq~, Atto~ney for. Deferidant-11aensee·. . 
Edward F. Ambrose.t Esq·., appear111@; for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) he sold alcoholic beverages during prohibited.hours, in 
their original containers for off-premises constnnption, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Reg~lation No. 38; (2) he, by his 
agent, hinde·red ABC agents in their investigation, in . .violation 
of R. s. 33:1~35; and (3) he sold, served and delivered.alco~ 
holic beverages to two minors and.permitted the consumption of 
such beverages by said minors in and upon his licensed premises, " 
in violation of Rule 1 of State ~egulation No. ·20. · 

The file herein discloses that ABC. agents~ acting upon 
information transmitted to this Division by the Madison Township 
Police Department, obtained signed, sworn statements from_ijichard 
--- (age 18) and Laird --- (age 19) wherein they state that on 
April 17, 1957 1. they visited defendant• s l:tcena.ed premises 
wherein they consumed several glasses of beer served.to them by · 
a bartender who made no inquiry as to their ages. They stated 

- further that at the same time they purchased, to take out, three 
quart-bottles of beer from the same bartender. Subsequently ,. 
they directe'd the agents to the licensed premises and pointed it 
out as the place where they had-purchased and consumed alcoholic 
~-beverages. They also identified the bartender who 'served them. 

1

, The file further discloses· that .shortly before 11::00 p.m. .: 
s.aturday, JWle 22, 1957, ABC agents who were in defendant's 
liceneed·premises observed.Harry Novotny (the bartender) therein 
give a package to a female who took it from the premises. ·About · 
the same time a male patron entered and asked Harry for "two . 
quarts to go and a glass .of beer~" Harry served the glass of . · 
beer and went into the back roome. He· returned: carrying a package 
which he, gave to the patron and accepted $1.00 in _payment. The 
,patron left with hie purchase and was followed by one or the 
agents who apprenended him and seized the package which contained 
two .quart-bottles. or. beer. Wh~n the. agent who ,had apprehended · 
the male patron· returned with.him and his purchase, both agents 
identified themselves to Harry. Thereafter some of the patrons 
indulged 1n obscene language toward the agents without protes·t 
from Harry. Harry refused ·to call the licensee or to1 give the 
agents the cash regis·ter tape on which the aforesaid sales were 
recorded,, saying "See the owner, I won 1t give you .anything." 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Counsel for 
defendant has submitted a letter :setting forth alleged mitigating 
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circumstances. He states that defendant is aged and 1nr1xm 
and was not present when the violations occurred. Some 
alleged rnitlgating circumstances concerning the violations 
are not substantiated by the agents' reports. In view of all 
the facts, the minimum penalty will be imposed herein. I shall 
suspend defendant's license for a period of fifteen days on 
Charge 1 (Re D.§!!!Psey Corp., Bulletin 1180, Item 4); ten days 
on Charge 2The Lorenzo, Bulletin 1132, Item 4.) and fifteen 
days on Charge 3 (Re Park Plaza U:>unge, Inco, Bulletin 1172, 
Item 8)~ ·making a total suspension of forty days. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
~uspension of thirty-five days. · 

Accordingly,· it is, on this 30th day of September, 
1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Madison to 
Charles· Seddon, t/a Melody Bar, for premises 795 Sunimerfie~d 
Avenue~ .Madison Township,, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. October 9, 
1957J and terminating at 2:00 a.m. November 13, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

3 e DISCIPI.-INARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALE TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against 

SOLLY & LENA GUARIGLIA . 

) 

) 
T/a BUN.NY HOP BAR AND GRILL 
500 Ft~ South of 18th Ave~ on Hwy., 35 ) 
Wall rr<.:w·mship 
P. o. Box 701, Belmar, N. J., ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, iss·ued by the Township 
Committee of Wall Township. 
-----------------------------------------

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. .A~ID ORDER 

Anthony P~ Bianco, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseeso 
Edward F" l1mbrose, Esq., appearing for. the Division of 

Alc6holio Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded.!!Qll. vult to charges alleging ·that 
(l) on the night of July 27th and during the early morning 
hours of July 28, 1957 they sold, served and delivered and 
allowed~ permitted and suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcoholic beverages to five minors and allowed, permitted 
and suffered said minors to consume such beverages in and upon 
their licensed premises; ·(2). that on Sunday,-August 25, 1957 
they sold, served and deliver:ed and allowed~ permitted and suf­
fered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages to 
two minors and allowed, permitted and suffered said minors t'o 
consume such beverages in and-upon their licensed premises, both 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. ' . 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday, July 27, 
1957 at about 11:30 p.m., twd ABC agents entered the defend-
ants• l:tcensed premises and observed the same to be occupied by 
a bartender, a waitress and about 40 to 50 patrons (male and 
female)JI some of whom wer~ seated at the bar· and others at tables. 
At about 11 :lt5 p $m. both licensees went behind the bar to assist 
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the bartender in tepding bar. · The agents noticed a group·:1.of 
youthful-looking ma/lea and females sitting at a table and\ 
drinking what appeared to .. be alcoholic beverages. At 12:'f5 
a.m. the agents saw Alberta Leeper, the waitress, serve a) · 
round of beer to the afores_aid ~roup which included Rich. ard 
A. --- (age 18,), Robert D" -~.- (age 19) and Ann -"'.9- (age 20) ~ 
At. ab~ut this time the agents observed Ronald E •. --- (age }9) 
a·nd John A.. --- (age 20) accompanied by two male adults.,, enter 
the premises and .take a·eats at a· table where they were each· 
served a glass of beer by the same waitresse At about 1:00 
a.m •. the· agents saw Richa~ A. go to the bar, order tw.o 
glasses or beer from George Horning, the bartender, and return 
with same to his table. Shortly thereafter,, the barte·nder· 

. served a mixed drink containing an alcoholic beverage to · 
Robert D. 

At. 1:15 a.m. the agents identified themselves to 
the aforesa.id five minors, the bartender, the waitress and· 
the licensees • · 

In oral statements, Ronald E. --- gave his age ·aa 
19,,'JohnjA.~--- gave his age as 20.and both admitted being 
eerved alcoholic beverag·es by 'Alberta Lee.per, the waitress. 
In sworn written sta~ements dated July 28, 1957, Ricp.ard A •. 
--- f!tated he was ... 18 year~ old, Robert Do "---·.stated,· he was· 
19 years or age and Ann --- stated she wa~ 20 years or age. 
All thr~e· admitted ·they were served and consumed alcoholic· 
beverages on the -licensed premises; that no one inquired of 
either Richard Ae or Ann about their ages; that the waitress 
asked Robert D. tor identification and he produced a false 
automobile driver's license which indicated he was over 2-1" 
years of age. · 

The bartender and the waitress orally admit~ed 
serving alcoholic beverages.to the minors .as hereinabove set 
forth. · 

By way of mitigation, the~ attorney ·ror the licen-
· sees has· submitted a statement which I have read carefully 
together w~th thei file in the case. The licensees contend,, 
among~ other mattE~rs, that proof of ag~ was asked of certain. 
of ·the minors before they were served and that two or· them· 
produced motor .vehicle licenses· indicating they were adults' • 

. ·1 find that one. or the. minors. did produce a false driver •s 
license . showing him to be over 21 years of age.· . 

.. , . . . . I. _. 

I might: point out that one. of the ·essential· requi·-
s ites necessary :to establish a defense to a sale to a minor 
is a written.representation as to his age, signed by the 
minor., as provided by law. See R(j S" 33:1-77. The ·exhibiting 
of a driver's license,, birth certificate,, eto. is not a com• 
pliance With the statute and has been.so.held by this Divis1on · 

· since the inc.eption of' the stat·ute. See Re Roey, Bulletin 
. 747, Item''3. · ·· . · 

The file further discloses that on August 25, 1957 
at about 1:45 a.m., three A~ agents (other ·than those afore­
mentioned) entered. the defendants 1 licensed prelI\i:fes and. 
shortly after taking se~ts at the bar observed Frances --­
(age· 19) and Thomas --- (age 19) each consume· a glass .of. bee·r. 
While sitting.at a table with five yoµng· comparii9ns. At about. 
2 :_13" a .m·. ,· the agents saw Alberta Leeper, the ·arorementioned 
waitress, take an ·order. f_or d.rinks from this group; approach 
the· service: section of th~ bar· and ask the l;>ar.te;nder for five 

,, 
{ 



PAGE 8 

m:Lxed drinks of alcoholic beverages a.nd a glass of beer.... The 
waitress then returned to the. table with said drinks and-' served 
Frances. and.Thomas each with one ofthe mixed drinks. Th~: .. ag~nta, 
after observing both minors consume part of their· aforesaid :· 
beverages, identified themselves to the. gro-µp· anct--·ques·tioned the 
two minors who -stated they were 19 years of age. There&fter the 
agents informed the licensees of the violation and quest~onetf 
the waitress who admitted serving the m1xed drinks but denied 
the. minors co·na urned them .. 

The defendants have no prior adjudicated record. The 
·minim\ml penalty for sale to aq 18-year-o·ld {or 19-year-old) 
.minor is fifteen days~ Re Angelotta,, Bulletin 1163, Item 12 .. to 
which ordinarily ten days would be added. because of. the numbeJr 
of minors involvede Cf. Lucky's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1159, 
Item 4o In view of the circumstances that exist in the instant 
case, I shall suspend the defendants' license for twenty days on 
Charge 1 and for an additional.fifteen days on Charge 2 
(Re Brudz:1.nsk1., Bulletin 1164,, Item 11); making a total suspen­
sion of thirty-five days. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered herein,, leaving a net suspens:t.~n of thirty days. 

·Accordingly, it is.? on this lst day of October,, 1957, 
' . . . 
ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e C-6, 

issued by th~ Township Committee of Wall Township to Solly & 
Lena Guariglia~ t/a Bunny Hop Bar· & Grill, for premises 500.Ft • 
. South of 18th Aveo on Hwyo 35-_, Wall 'rownship,, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for thirty (30) day~, commencing· at 2:00 · 
a.m. October 8$ 1957 and terminating at ·2:00 a.m. November 7, 
1957«1 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR RECORD -
MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANC~S LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings.against 

FRANK SARAPPO; INC. 
T/a PARK B~R & GRILL 
19-23 West River, Road 
Rums on~ N. J ~ , 

} 

) 

) 

) 
Holder or·Plenary Retail Cansump­
tion License C-7, issued by the . ) 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
Rumson. 
-~~-~-~~-~------~-~~~~---~---~~---

CONCWSIONS 
AND ORDER 

A. Henr1y Giordano., Esq., Attorney for D~fendant-licensee. 
William F& Wood, Esq.,, appearing for the Division of Alcoholio 

Beverage Control. ,. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

The. ,Hearer has filed the following· Report herein: 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleg:tng that 
on Thursday.evening_, July 11, 1957, it sold,, served and delivered 

. alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No~ 20@ 

11'11he undisputed fac·t adduced at the hea.ring shows that 
on the ·date alleged,, Frank Sarappo (president of the corpor·ate­
licensee herein) sold a case of Ballantine beer and six cans of 
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Rheingold beer to Fr·ank ---· without requiring written proof of 
the purchaser's age. 

"sarappo testified the:I:. Frank appeared to him to be of 
age; that he asked him how old he was; that Frank informed him 
that he was 21 years of age; that he then requested some iden­
tification and when shown a printed card on which he observed 
the numeral 21, he made the sale., 

· . "Frank --- testified that on the date alleged he was 19 
years of age; that he is 6 1 1·" tall and weighs 208 lbs.; that 

· Sarappo sold. the beer to h:lm without inquiring as to his age 
· or asking him to· prodl\ce any written proof thereof • 

"Having observed the m:inor's physical characteristics 
and mannerisms, I am of th1~ op-inion that a reasonably prudent 
person might conclude from Frahkes appearance that he was 21 
years of age or over.. However, flince Sarappo deemed· it 
expedient .to testify as to what he did by way of verification, 
it must be inferred that he was doubtful that the purchaser 
was of iegal age. Giving full credence to his testimony, what 
he did under the circumstances, was not enough* 

"R. s. 33:1-77 provides that 'Anyone who sells any ~lco­
holic beverage ~o a minor shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; 
provided, however,, that the establisbment of all of the fol­
lowing facts by a person making any such sale shall constitute 
a defense to.any prosecution therefor: (a) that the minor 
falsely represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one 
(21) years of age or over, and (b) that the appearance of the 
minor was such that an ordinary prudent person would believe 
him or her to be twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and 
{c) that the sale was made in good faith relying upon such 
written representation and appearance and in the reasonable 
belief that the minor was actually twenty-one (21) years of 
age or over.' · 

"The defense outlined in the aforesaid statute has been 
ruled to be effective in disciplinary proceedings as well as 
in criminal_ proceedings. Cf. Caruso v. Jersey City, Bulletin 
694, Item 1. 

"It is apparent from Sarappo's testimony that defendant 
failed.to comply with all the aforesaid statutory provisions. 
I am constrained to find defendant guilty as charged. 

"Defendant· has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
.February 16, 1954 its license was suspended for 2o. days by 
the Director for a fraud and front violation. Re Frank Sarappo, 
Inco, Bulletin 1004, Item 4. The penalty u~.ually imposed for 
selling a quantity of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year-old 
minor, when the licensee has a prior dissimilar violation 
which occurred within a 5-year period, is twenty-five days. 
Re Seidel, Bulletin 1143, Item 2o In the instant case there 
are mitigating circumstances. I, therefore, recommend that 
defendant's license be suspended for a period of ten days 
because of the violation set forth herein (Re Angelotta, Bulle­
tin 1163, Ite~ 12) and for an additional period of five days 
for the prior record, making a total suspension of fifteen 
days." 

After the Hearer submitted his report, the Division's 
attorney filed written exceptions and argument thereto, pursu­
ant _to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, wherein it is alleged 
that the Hearer •s recommended penalty is inadequate. Defendant a~:~ 
attorney did not file an answering argument .. 
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Having carefully reviewed the record herein, the 
Hearer's ·Report and the exceptions and argument filed, I am 
nowise in accord with the theory advanced by the Hearer that 
physical appearance alone, indicating greater age, is a suf­
ficiently mitigating circumstance to warrant deviation from 
the usual penalty heretofore imposed in unaggravated cases 
involving a 19-year-old minor. However, considering the 
physical appearance of the minor· involved herein and the 
fact that he was within eight days of his twentieth birthday 
on the date alleged, I am satisfied that the penalty ordi­
narily imposed for the sale of alcoholic beverages to a 20-

· year-old minor is~ in this particular case, adequate. Under 
the c11~cumstances, I shall adopt the Hearer es recommendation 
that defendantns license be suspended for a period of fifteen 
~~o . . 

Accordingly~ it is, on this 30th day of September, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License c-7, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Rumson to 
Frank Sarappo, Inc., t/a Park Bar & Grill, for premises 19-23 . 
West River Road Rumson, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifteen (15} days, commencing at 2:00 a.ma October 7, 1957 
and terminating at 2:00 a.,mo October 22, 1957<> 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NOe 38 - GAMBLING - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CATHERINE FORTUNATO 
T/a KAY'S RENDEZVOUS 
217 - 21st Avenue 
Paterson 3, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-197, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Paterson. 
-~~--------------------------------~-

) 

) 

)' 

') 

) 

)" "··, 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Catherine Fortunato~ Defendant-licensee, Pro se~ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges alleging that 
(1) she sold alcoholic beverages,during prohibited hours in. 
their original containers for off-premises consumption, in 
violation of R~:).e 1 of State Regulation No .. 38 and (2·) allowed, 
permitted and suffered gambling {card games for money) in and 
upon her licensed premises~ in violation of Rule 7 of State 
Regulation Noo 20. · 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents were at 
defendant's licensed premises on Friday, August 9, 1957 from 
about 10:45 p.m. to about 12:35 the next morning; on Thursday, 
August 15~ 1957 from about· 11 :40 p.m. to about 12 :55 the next 
morning and on Sunday, August 25, 1957 between 3:30 P~m. and 
6:00 pQm. On their firs~ visit the agents observed the licen­
see, acting as barmaid, with the assistance.of Daniel Fortunato, 



BULLETIN 1195 · PAGE 11 •. 

her husband,. make three. saleu3 of alcoholi9 beverages in their 
.original containers for off ·-premises consumption to various 
-patrons.- The agents then left the premises without identifying 
themselveso On-their second vis:it the agen~s observed two men, 
Paul LoParo and aforementiorn~d Daniel Fortunato tending bar-~ . 
Fi;t'te.en minutes after their· arrival· (11 :55 p.m.) the agents saw 
LoParo make a sale of an alc::oholic beverage· in its origin~l 
container for off-premises c!onsumption to a patron and at ·about, 
an hour later o-bserved Fortunato; playing a few games of .stud , 
poker (5 and 10 cent limit) at -t!le bar with two patrons·. There­
.after the agents. left the pr1E!mises without· ·making their identi-
ties known. On. their last ·vj~sit ·one ABC agent stationed himself 
on the. outside of the prem:J.:sea. and another entered the same. 
The latter, after observing LoParo make three separate sales of 

· alcoholic beverages· in the:t.r original containers for off ~premises 
consumption, asked him for two q~art bott·les of Schaefer .beer. 
The bartende·r ·.thereupon. took two quart~ bottles of said brand of 
beer' from a refrigerator, placed them in a brown paper nag, 
handed the pac-Jrage to ·the agent and accepted 90 cents in payment 

.. thereof. ·The agent then left the premises with the alcoholic 
''. beverages and immediately returned to the same with. the oth~r 
agent. The agents identified th~mselves to LoParo, the licensee 
and her husband. · LoParo admitted making the afo~esaid unlawful 
sale to the agent. · The licensee and her husband admitted the . 
_aforesaid violations observed· by the agents on their first ~nd 
second visits. 

Deferxiant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall­
suspend defendant's license for f°ifteen da:f'S on Charge l 
(Re Ocean Avenue Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1187, Item 6J and for 
an·additional ten days on Charge 2 (Re Woodlawn Bar & Grill, 
Inc., Bulletin 990, ·Iteni.4),, making a total suspens~on of .. 

- twenty-five days. Five days will be remitted for ·the plea 
entered herein, leaving a net eu~pension of twenty days._ 

. . 

Acco.rdingly ~· it is, on this 8th day of October, 1957, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Re~ail Consumption License c-197, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the··C~ty 
of Paterson to ca·therine Fortunato, t/a Kay·•s Rendezvous,. for· 
premises 217 - 21st Avenue, Paterson,, be and the same is hereby 
suspended fo:r twenty {20) days, commencing at 3 :OO a .m. Oct·ober 
15, 1957 and termina·ting ~t 3:00 a.m. November-4,, 1957. 

WILL~M HOWE···DAVIS 
Director. 
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, .. · 6" DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE i OF 
STATE REGULATION NO. 3H. - LICENSE: SUS.PENDED FOR 15 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . ...... . .... ' 

In the Matter.of Di~ciplinary 
Proceedings against · · · · 

' ~ ... :.· 

. ) 
WALTER S. TIMINSK! 
T/a · wAL'l' 'S BAR 
16 Mary Street 
Paterson 3 ,; N", J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEE 

.. )' . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Cons.:ump_- . · ) 
·~ion License c~l81, iss~ed .. by tne 
Board of Alcoholic Beve;r<;ig~'· Control ) · 
ror the ·city or· Pat,ers.61'?-~-.. . .. . 
-----------------------~--------~---

_ Koribanics· & Koribanics ~ Esqs., .by S:tev~n Kori-banic_s ~ Esq., 
· Attorneys· for D~fep.O.ant-licensee. 

Dora P. ·Rothschild,, appe~ring'.:f'_or· Dlvision of Alqoholic 
· , · · l3·ever~ge c·9r;it.;rol. · , · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

· · Defendant · ~~.s pleaded ill?!!. vult. :t;q a c!large alleging. 
tha·t he a.old duririg .. prqh1bit~.9:::·ho.urs; alc.oholiQ 'beverages in . 

. original container.a for off:..preri1.ise·s, cons'Umption, in Viol~--
tion of Rule i ·of Stat~ Regul~'tiort' NQ. 38. . · · 

. . ' ' 

The file herein diS.cl.ose_s that at 10:45 p.m. Wednesday, 
August 28, 1957, ABC agents Who w~re · in def~ndant 's lic_ensed 
premises observed·a patron epter tner~in,·walk to the rear of 
the bar and call the licensef,! ·who· \Jras_ .tendirig· bar_. The licen­
see conferred with the patron.and. escorted him into -the kitchen 
from .which .thereafter could. be ._heard ·the opening of a refrigera­
tor door and the r\lstling of-. a pap.er bag o · The . licensee returned 
to his station ·behind· the bar and, w'-thin minutes·; the patron 
appeared carrying a package $.nd · ·s ta~ted _out the front door • 

. The agents stopped the PC:ltrop, ident'9fied themselves and seiz.ed 
the package which contained· ~i~ twelve·-o·unc~ cans of ·Rheingold 
beer. Neither th_e patron ;no~ the licenae·e would give the agents 
a Signed statement, assecl'.1tipg, ·.how.f!v~r,. that the. beer was 
ordered and pai~ .. for at 9::~o· p_.~~ p~a·~ evening. 

Defendant has no prior .. adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend nis license for :the 'nd.nim~ peri_Qd' of fifteen days 
(Re Dempsey Corp., Bulletin 118.0, Itei:n 4) and remit five days 
for the plea enter.e.d here.in, l~avii,lg' -~ net s\lspension or ten days • · · · · · , · '-· · · · , c ·- • ·-

... . . 

~ocordingly, it ~s, o:n this ·23rd day of September; 1957, 
. ~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail C.onsumption -License C-181,, 
is~ued by the Board of'. Al'coh~~1c: Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Walter S ~. Tµilinski, -'~/a Walt's Bar,- for premises 
16 Mary Street., _Paterson,· be"~ and the _same is hereby suspended 
for _ten (10) dc;ys, cornmenc~ng· at 3 :OCf a .m.· September 30, 1957,. 
and terminating at 

0 3 :OO a .m •·· _Octobe~ lq, 1957. _ ,, 

WILLIAM ~OWE DAVIS 
Director ... 



B~TIN 1195 PAGE 13. 

7 ~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF 
STATE REGULATION NOo 38 - LI~ENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 15 DAYS, 

I LESS 5 FOR PLEA G 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against.· 

ALEX S. KLINGHOFFER 
127 Market Street 
Passaic, N. J ., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-145, issued by the 

· Board of Commiss 1oners of ·the City 
of Passaic e · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Morris· B. Ploshnick, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded rum.. vult to a charge allegirig· 
that he sold during prohibited. hours an alcoholic beverage·1n 
its original container for off-premises consumption, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulation No~ 38e 

The file herein discloses that at 10:25 p.m. Thursday, 
September 5, 1957, one of two ABC agents who were in defend­
ant •a licensed premises asked the bartender therein for a pint 
of wine to take out~ The bartender handed a pint-bottle of'· 
wine to the agent and accepted 55¢ in payment.· The agent left 
the premises with his purchase and, within minutes, returned 
thereto accompanied by a third agent~ Both agents identified 
themselves to the bartender who, in the presence of the licen­
see, verbally admitted the aforesaid sale but refused to give 

·a written statement. 

Defendant has· no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend his licensre for the minimum period of fifteen days -
(Re Dempsey Corpo, Bulletin 1180, Item 4) and remit five days 
for the plea entered herein,, leaving a net suspension of ten 
days. 

Accordingly, ~t is, ·on th.is 30th day of September, 
1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~l45, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Passaic to 
Alex S., Klinghoffer; for premises 121 Market Street, Passaic,· 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, .com­
mencing at 3:00 a~m. October-7, 1957, and terminating at 3:00 
a.m. October 17, 19570 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - MITIGATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR 
PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

BELA KOVACS & JULIA KOVACS 
T/a HIGHLAND PARK HOTEL 
704 Raritan Avenue · 
Highland Park_, N.. J e, 

)' 

) 

) 

) 

·Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-6, .issued by the 
Borough Council of· the Borough of ) 
Highland Park q · . . , • 

-------------------~---------------} 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

·John A,., McKenna, Esq., Attorn.ey for Defendant-·11censees. 
Edward F·. Ambrose, Esq fl), appearing for the Dj.vision of 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIBECTOR:° 

Defendants have pleaded !!Q!!. vult to a .charge .that on 
Jul/ 26, 1957 they sold and allowed, permitted and suffered, 
the sale of alcoholic beverages to three minors and permitted 
said minors to consume such beverages on their 1:1.censed prell'l.: 
ises, in vi.elation of Rule l of State Regulation Noe 20. 

The file herein discloseis that on July 26, 1957 two 
ABC agents at the licensed premises of defendants observed 
three youths enter:; take seats at the bar~ and conswne three 
glasses of beer s~rved by the bartender~ The bartender also 
filled four cartons with beer.P placed them in a bag., and put 
them in front Of the group e 

The a.gent~s disclosed their identity and ascertaine·d 
that the three youths were Gerard --- (a~e 20)$ Nicholas D. 
--- ·(age 18) and Nicholas J., --- (age 19)., and obtained signed 
sworn statements from each whereln it appears, in substance, 
that the beer was ordered by Nicholas D. and served to the 
minors by the bartender without any inquiry as to age or 
request for id.entif1.catione 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recorde The 
minimum suspension imposed for a sale of alcoholic beverages 
to an eighteen-·year-old minor is fifteen days. Re One Twenty­
eight, Inc-!., Bulletin 1165, Item 7. The usual additional 
penalty of five d~ys where three minors wer~ involved (Re Jim's 
Restau~;:t.?1..~~ Inc,.$, Bulletin 1164, Item 12) will not be imposed . 
because the agents report that Gerard "looks like he could 
pass for 21 years of age,._~ Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herej.n, leaving a net suspension of ten days e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September 1 1957~ 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Conslimption License C-6, 
issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Highland Park 
to Bela. Kovacs & Julia Kovacs; t/a Highland Park Hotel, for 
pr·emises 701~. Raritan Avenue, -Highland Park, be and the same is 
hereby suspend.ed for ten (10) days, commencing at 1:30 aom. 
September-~3, 1957 and term1natlng at 1:39 a.me October 3,, 1957. 

-WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

·r 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ·~ CONDucrrING BUSINESS AND PERMITTING 
PERSONS OTHER:THAN THE LICENSEE AND EMPLOYEES ON LICENSED 
PREMISES DURING PROHIBI'I'ED HOURS AND FAIWRE TO KEEP LICENSED 
PREMISES CLOSED ANIS FAIUrn.E TO KEEP LICENSED PREMISES QPEN TO · 

.. PUBLIC VIEW, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - LICEN$E 
SUSPENDED ~OR 20 DAYS, ums 5 FOR PLEA. 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedi~gs·against 

JULIA J. MURPHY 
T/~ CLUB TAVERN 
·363 Grove Street 
.jersey City, N. J&, 

) 

) 

) 

.) 

.. Holder. of· .Plenary Re.tail Cons ump- ) 
ti9n_License C-457, issued by the 

, ,Municipal Board of Alcohol:tc · ) 
·Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey 9ity. ) 

CONG LUS IONS" 
AND ORDER 

James F. Ryan, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-liCensee. 
Dora P. Rothschild~ appearing .for Division of· Alcoholic 

Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to .the fol~owing 
charges: ·. 

"1. On Sunda.y, August 18, 1957, between the, 
hours of 2:00 aam. and 2:35 a.m., you conducted 
your licensed business; i.n violation of Section 4 
of Ordinance No. K-1299, regulating the sale and 
distribution of alcoholic beverages by all those 
holding plenary retail consumption licenses in the 
City of Jersey City adopted by the Board of Com­
missioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 
1950, which prohibits any such activity between the 
hours of 2:00 a.m. and 1:00 p.ma on Sundays. 

112. · Ori the occasion aforesaid, you suffered/and 
.permitted persons except yourself and your actual 
employees and agents in and upon the.licensed prem­
ises; in violation of the above mentioned o·rdinance. 

~'3. On the occasion aforesaid, you failed to remove 
all shades, screens and other obstacles· so as to per­
mit a clear view of the bar inside your licensed prem­
ises; in violation of the above mentioned .ordinance'*" 

The file herein discloses that on Sunday, August 18, 
1957, ABC agents visited the vicinity of defendant•s licensed 

·premises at abou~ 1:00 aeme At 1:20 a.m. one of the agents 
entered the tavern wherein he observed at the· bar three males 
who remained on the premises after he left at 2:05 a.m. The 
front door .of the tavern had been closed.and the outside sign 
lights extinguished at 1:55 a.m., but the screens and shades 
were not removed to permit a clear view of the bar from the 
outside. At 2 :35 a em·. the agents, while attempting to peer 
into the premises, were accosted by a local police officer 
who·, upon learning their identities, 

1
joined them. The agents 

then knocked·on the front door and announced in a loud voice 
that they were State ABC agents. When they; with the officer, 
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·were admitted, they made known their identities, informed the · 
bartender of the afte1~-hour violation and seized for evid.ential 
purposes the drinks in front of the three patrons who, ft~'fuafng 
to gi v.e their names, were requested to leave., The barte~nder.ii 
refused to give a signed statemente ~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shii1 .·-· 
suspend her license for a. period of twenty days {Re Zimba,rdo·;· 
Bulletin 1157~ Item 4) and remit five days for the· plea entered 
herein, ·leaving a net suspension of fifteen days,, . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of September,· 195-7, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-457, 
issued by the Municipal Board. of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Julia J. Murphy, t/a Club Tavern, 
for premises 363 Grove Street,, Jersey City, be and the same 
is ·hereby sus·pended for fifteen ( 15) days, commencing at 2 :00 
a.m. Sept~mbe·r 30,1957, and terminating at 2 :00 a.m. October 
15, 1957-

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directorl't 

1.0. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Columbia Brewing Company 
101 S. F'erguson St. 
Shenandoah, Pa • 

Application filed October 28, 1957 for Transportation 
License .. 

Anthony Olivero · 
t/a Olivero's Delivery Service 
252 N. Fullerton Avenue 
Montclair, N. J~ 

Application filed October 29, 1957 for Transportation 
License. 

-·I 1· t1 ........ ,.-"!' .. /_' ,.~' '.:J," ~~ .. -· ""'\ ,, " .. • \ .J ' c # . . G-,_ ... >·~ 
William Howe Davis 

Director. 

. . ~· 


